# 505930273 02/23/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5976991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAYMOND BOISSONNEAULT	01/06/2020
JEAN-FRANCOIS LAPERRIERE	01/06/2020
JACQUES DUROCHER	01/07/2020
MATHIEU POITRAS	01/07/2020
THIERRY KRICK	01/06/2020
THOMAS LEMELIN	01/09/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY LTD.
Street Address:	60, RUE JEAN-PAUL CAYER
City:	BLAINVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J7C 0N9

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62692057
Application Number:	16448622

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-954-1500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LLP

Address Line 1: 3300-1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE
Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	84363071 (0088267-215)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANRO ZLOBEC
SIGNATURE:	/Sanro Zlobec/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2020

PATENT REEL: 051895 FRAME: 0839

505930273

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page1.tif

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page2.tif

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page3.tif

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page4.tif

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page5.tif

source=88267-215 (US) - Executed Inventor Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 051895 FRAME: 0840

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS BOISSONNEAULT, Raymond, citizen of Canada, residing at 21, rue de l'Érablière Est, St-Hippolyte Québec, J8A 1A4, Canada; LAPERRIERE, Jean-Francois, citizen of Canada, residing at 413, du Clos du Marquis, Prévost, Québec, J0R 1T0, Canada; DUROCHER, Jacques, citizen of Canada, residing at 1240, avenue des Mélèzes, St-Jérôme, Québec, J7Z 6T9, Canada; POITRAS, Mathieu, citizen of Canada, residing at 397, de la Châtelaine, St-Jérôme, Québec, J5L 0A4, Canada; KRICK, Thierry, citizen of Canada, residing at 51, de Bienville, Coteau-du-Lac, Québec, J0P 1B0, Canada; and LEMELIN, Thomas, citizen of Canada, residing at 17560, place de Picardie, Mirabel, Québec, J7J 1J1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), made, developed or created certain discoveries, works, concepts, ideas, tools, engines, software, inventions, designs, improvements and/or technical developments in the course of Assignors' employment or engagement by BAUER HOCKEY LTD., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec, J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), certain of which are described, illustrated and/or claimed in the following patent(s), patent application(s), industrial design(s) and/or design application(s) (hereinafter referred "Patents/Designs/Applications"):

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region	Application No.
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CUSTOMIZING WEARABLE EQUIPMENT	June 29, 2018	U.S.A.	62/692,057
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CUSTOMIZING WEARABLE EQUIPMENT	June 21, 2019	U.S.A.	16/448,622
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF CUSTOMIZED WEARABLE EQUIPMENT	June 21, 2019	CA	3,047,771

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner and proprietor of the rights arising from, or related to, the Patents/Designs/Applications by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed or engaged the Assignors;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the Assignors' entire legal right, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

a) the Patents/Designs/Applications, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, any and all patents and industrial designs issuing based on the Patents/Designs/Applications or on any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, and any and all substitutes for Letters Patent for the inventions as described, illustrated and/or claimed in the Patents/Designs/Applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations,

- substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent/Design Assets");
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent/Design Assets; and
- c) any and all right, title, property, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignors' employment or engagement by the Assignee, the Assignor hereby confirms having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignors' entire right, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- a) the Patent/Design Assets;
- b) any and all priority rights derived from the Patent/Design Assets; and
- any and all right, title, property, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets;

all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, who, as agents of the Assignee, were hired or engaged to invent and who acknowledge the Assignee's beneficial or exclusive ownership and proprietorship in such Patent/Design Assets, had no assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignors respecting the Patent/Design Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce the Patent/Design Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent/Design Assets;

AND, as agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

SIGNED this	_day of <u>১৯১১ (ে</u>	, 20 <u>20</u>
	The second second	
T. T	·····	
	***************************************	
BOISSONNEAUI T	Raymond	

	DECLARATION OF WITNESS
-	I THOUGHING BERTRAND / / , , whose full postal address is
-	172 OE LA SALETTE ISINO STURIONE NO ISA 2249 hereby declare that I
1	was personally present and did see BOISSONNEAULT, Raymond, who is personally known to
	me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
	Declared at MiNNE SUFBEC, this 6 day of JONACH ZOZO
.[	(City/Town)
4	Malue Jestral
	Witness signature /
	Machie Bitario

ŞIGNED this 👃	_ day of JANU	14, 20/20
M.		
LAPERRIERE, Je	an-Francois	

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
1. JYGUELINE DEMRAND 1 whose full postal address is 112deln SAETTE よいしいスタック 1224分 hereby declare that I
was personally present and did see LAPERRIERE, Jean-Francois, who is personally known to
me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Alin Alle Nucleo this 6 day of January, 2020.
(City/Town)
Jarelia Butia d
Witness signature
2002

DUROCHER, Jacques
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I MONEY BUCKAND , whose full postal address is
172 de la Sallette Blad Statistica (C. TVDI), hereby declare that I
was personally present and did see DUROCHER, Jacques, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Declared at Shiny //e- Declared, this J day of hawarcy, 2020
Gin her Bestraia
Wittess/signature/
d land a
SIGNED this day of <u>JANUAR</u> , 20 <u>20</u>
1614 LL
<u>Mar Lam</u>
POITRAS, Mathieu
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
1. MOUELINE BEKIRAND O whose full postal address is
172 de la Jalette Sull St Stone VO. JS22H7 hereby declare that I
was personally present and did see POITRAS, Mathreu, who is personally known to me to be
the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Slawville Gregor, this 7 day of January, 2020
(City/T6wn)
quite Sitial
Witness-signature

SIGNED this 7 day of 4248x , 2026

D	ECLARATION OF WITNESS
	whose full postal address is 12 for 15 for 1
De	eclared at Blaza Ville Aucher, this 6 day of Sandary 2020 (City/Town)
W.	Control Service (Service)
14	
	SIGNED this day of
	Thenas line line
	LEMELIN, Thomas
,	
DE	ECLARATION OF WITNESS
1,	JAIQ JENINE DERTRAND , whose full postal address is 72 de la Salverie Blad St de Rome BC 151 2H 9, hereby declare that I
Me	is personally present and did see LEMELIN, Thomas, who is personally known to me to be
2	e person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
De	oclared at <u>Staving Messer</u> , this 7 day of <u>JANIAN</u> , 2020
a	Sului Hatard
VV.	ness signature /

SIGNED this 6 tray of ANVARY, 20 20

KRICK, Thierry

SIGNED this 14 day of JANDARY , 2020.
BAUER HOCKEY LTD.
1/aum)
Name: DANIEL BOUGZO'S
THE VICE PERSON PRODER THOUATION

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, JAPQUELINE DEATKAND : 10 whose full postal address is
I, JACQUE OF STRAND , whose full postal address is 172 de la Suffic Blay J. From E fusier Tolar II, hereby declare that I
was personally present and did see //////// / //// //////// who is personally known to me
to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Declared at SIGNUITE DURBEC, this 14 day of JANUARY, 2020;
(City/Town)
manufacture 1
Japanie Buugu
Witness signature —